

S. T. Case No. - 06 (03) 2025
S. C. No. - 281/ 2024
CNR – WBHG01-005017-2024

Order No. 21 dated 02.12.2025

Today is fixed for evidence of CSW-19.

Sole accused Anil Hansda has been produced through V.C.

He is represented by his Ld. Advocate.

Ld. PP-in-Charge is also present representing the State Prosecution.

LC 731 Samsunnahar Khatoon is present and she is examined and cross-examined as PW-14 and discharged. Her signatures on the seizure lists dated 29.09.2024 & 26.10.2024 are marked as Exhibit – P-11/2 & P-13/1 respectively.

No other witness is present.

Now the bail petition filed by the Ld. Advocate of the accused person on the earlier date is taken-up for hearing in presence of both sides.

The copy of this bail petition was served upon the Ld. PP-in-Charge.

Ld. Advocate for the accused submitted that the accused is in custody since 26.09.2024 and till date 14 witnesses have been examined by the prosecution. He prays for bail on any condition.

Raising vehement objection to such prayer for bail, Ld. PP-in-Charge submitted that adequate materials have come out against the present accused. If at this stage the accused is enlarged on bail, then there is possibility of the trial getting frustrated.

Heard both sides.

Seen the materials on record including the statements of the prosecution witnesses examined so far.

Considering the same as well as the nature and gravity of the alleged offence and the involvement of the present accused, bail prayer stands rejected.

Fixing **06.01.2026** for evidence of CSW-18 & 20 ;

07.01.2026 for evidence of CSW-21 & 23 ;

The accused person is remanded to J.C till that date.

D/C by me.

Sd/-

Addl. Dist. & Sessions Judge
(3rd Court), Hooghly
WB00891

Sd/-

Addl. Dist. & Sessions Judge
(3rd Court), Hooghly
WB00891